
 
COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VARIATION 
 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2018  

Notice is hereby given that Cotswold District Council intends, not less than twenty one days form the 
date of this notice, to vary the above Order relating to fees and charges under section 35C and 
Schedule 9 (Part IV) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 and all other enabling powers. It is intended 
that the changes will take place on 1 April 2025. 
 
The variation has the effect of varying the parking charges and permit charges listed in the First 
Schedule of the above Order as detailed in the Schedule to this notice. (The order will otherwise 
remain in in full force and effect.) 
 
A copy of the variation may be seen free of charge by making request to Customer Services, 
Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester GL7 1PX between 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday, by 
telephoning Customer Services on 01285 623000 during telephone hours and online at 
www.cotswold.gov.uk (Details may not be posted on the web-site until after this notice is issued; if you 
cannot find the relevant details, please try again the next day). 
 
Any comments relating to the variation should be made in writing to Mrs Maria Wheatley, Parking 
Manager at the address below. 
 
Cotswold District Council   Mrs M Wheatley 
Council Offices    Parking Manager 
Trinity Road 
Cirencester 
GL7 IPX 
parking@cotswold.gov.uk   Dated: 06/03/2025 

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


SCHEDULE 
General Parking Charges 
 

Location and Length of Stay Current Tariff  Proposed Tariff from 1st 
April 2025 

Brewery, Cotswold Leisure Centre & Forum- Cirencester,  

Up to ½ hour £1.00 No Change 

Up to one hour £2.00 No Change 

Up to two hours £3.50 £3.60 

Up to three hours £4.60 £4.70 

Abbey, Old Station, Waterloo, Sheep Street- Cirencester  

Up to ½ hour £1.00 No Change 

Up to one hour  £2.00 No Change 

Up to two hours £3.50 £3.60 

Up to three hours £4.60 £4.70 

Up to five hours £6.20 £6.40 

Up to 10 hours £9.20 £9.50 

Beeches- Cirencester  

Up to ½ hour £1.00 No Change 

Up to one hour £2.00 No change 

Up to 10 hours £3.10 £3.20 

Church Street- Tetbury  

Up to ½ hour £0.80 No Change 

Up to one hour £1.50 No Change 

Up to two hours £2.50 £2.60 

Up to three hours £3.50 £3.60 

West Street-Tetbury  

Up to ½ hour £0.80 No Change 

Up to one hour £1.50 No Change 

Up to two hours £2.50 £2.60 

Up to three hours £3.50 £3.60 

Up to 10 hours £4.50 £4.60 

The Chippings - Tetbury 

Up to one hour £0.60 £1.00 

Up to two hours £1.50 £2.00 

Up to three hours £2.00 £3.00 

Rissington Road, Bourton on the Water  

Up to 2 hours £4.00 £4.20 

Up to three hours £5.10 £5.30 

Up to five hours £6.70 £7.00 

Up to 10 hours £9.70 £10.10 

Maugersbury Road, Stow on the Wold  

Up to ½ hour £1.00 No Change 

Up to one hour £2.00 No Change 

Up to two hours £3.50 £3.60 

Up to three hours £4.60 £4.70 

Up to five hours £6.20 £6.40 

Up to 10 hours £9.20 £9.50 

Old Market Way, Moreton in Marsh  

Up to ½ hour £0.80 No Change 

Up to one hour £1.20 No Change 

Up to two hours £2.20 £2.30 

Up to 10 hours £3.10 £3.20 



Season Ticket/Permit Fee Variation (excluding Cirencester Whiteway which is subject to 
a separate order) 
 

Location and Type of 
Season Ticket (Permit) 

Current Tariff 
(Parking Charge) 

Proposed Tariff from 1st 
April 2025 (Parking 
Charge) 

Abbey Grounds -Cirencester 

Annual -     10 hours             £1,110 £1,160 

6 months - 10 hours               £555 £580 

3 months - 10 hours  £280 £290 

Old Station, Sheep Street & Waterloo - Cirencester 

Annual -     10 hours             £760 £780 

6 months - 10 hours               £380 £390 

3 months - 10 hours £190 £195 

Maugersbury Road- Stow on the Wold  

Annual -     10 hours             £550 £580 

6 months - 10 hours               £275 £290 

3 months - 10 hours £140 £145 

Old Market Way – Moreton in Marsh 

Annual -     10 hours             £545 £560 

6 months - 10 hours               £275 £280 

3 months - 10 hours £135 £140 

West Street - Tetbury 

Annual -     10 hours             £610 £640 

6 months - 10 hours               £305 £320 

3 months - 10 hours £155 £160 

 
Off- Peak PLUS - 8am to 10am and 4pm to 6pm plus Saturdays and Sundays.  
All car parks district wide (not valid in Market Place Cirencester, Market Square 
Chipping Campden or The Chipping, Tetbury) 

Annual         £85.00 No Change 

Off-Peak - 8am to 10am and 4pm to 6pm. All car parks district wide (not valid 
in Market Place Cirencester, Market Square Chipping Campden or The Chipping, 
Tetbury)  

Annual  £65.00 No Change 

Powells School permit, Abbey Grounds or Waterloo car parks from 8:30 to 9am 
and 3pm to 3:40pm Mon to Fri 

Annual   £55.00 No Change 

Season ticket Refund administration fee 

Administration fee £18 No Change 
 


